never be the marginal generation. Therefore, the transmission capacity and

the flow on the lines will not change in this scenario because the Kenyan and

Egyptian demand at this time is high enough for the nuclear plants to operate

as domestic base load only.

Delay of the Sudan – Egypt line (-1,000 MW) until after 2025 calls for a reduc-

tion in the Sudan – South Sudan connection (-330 MW), and a reduction in in-

vestment in hydro power (-1,200 MW). The impact on the other transmission

and generation investments are limited.

Table 17 and Table 18 show the sensitivity to respective changes in interest

rates and electricity demand. The impact of altering the interest rate by just 2

percent points is very significant. Higher interest rates result in less transmis-

sion due to the capital intensive nature of these investments. For electricity de-

mand, the results indicate that higher demand results in lower transmission –

simply because generation from low cost sources is used to cover local demand.

Note that of the various scenarios undertaken, variations of the interest rate or

electricity demand had the largest impact on the results.

Sensitivity analysis

55 | EAPP Master Plan 2014 - Volume I: Main report 19/12/2014

From / To (MW) 8% Main (10%) 12%

DRC

RWANDA 262 318 301

UGANDA 689 488 505

EGYPT

LIBYA 237 176 58

SUDAN 3,877 1,000 268

ETHIOPIA

SUDAN 4,258 1,596 1,387

KENYA

UGANDA 984 624 518

LIBYA

EGYPT 237 176 58

RWANDA

DRC 262 318 301

TANZANIA 919 954 823

SUDAN

EGYPT 3,877 1,000 268

ETHIOPIA 4,258 1,596 1,387

SOUTH_SUDAN 502 330

SOUTH SUDAN

SUDAN 502 330

UGANDA 627 623 647

TANZANIA

RWANDA 919 954 823

UGANDA

DRC 689 488 505

KENYA 984 624 518

SOUTH_SUDAN 627 623 647

Table 17. Recommended new transmission capacity in MW by 2020 and 2025 dependent on the
interest rate utilised.

56 | EAPP Master Plan 2014 - Volume I: Main report 19/12/2014

From / To (MW)
Low Demand

(-10%)
Main

High demand
(+10%)

RWANDA  318 419

UGANDA 813 488 383

EGYPT

LIBYA 205 176 185

SUDAN 2,009 1,000 711

ETHIOPIA

SUDAN 2,439 1,596 1,315

KENYA

UGANDA 705 624 874

LIBYA

EGYPT 205 176 185

RWANDA

DRC  318 419

TANZANIA 563 954 1,068

SUDAN

EGYPT 2,009 1,000 711

ETHIOPIA 2,439 1,596 1,315

SOUTH_SUDAN 617 330

SOUTH SUDAN

SUDAN 617 330

UGANDA 593 623 656

TANZANIA

RWANDA 563 954 1,068

UGANDA

DRC 813 488 383

KENYA 705 624 874

SOUTH_SUDAN 593 623 656

Table 18. Recommended new transmission capacity in MW by 2020 and 2025 dependent on the
electricity demand prognoses.

Economic analyses

The approach to economic analysis employed in this study is based on the

concept of ‘Total System costs’ derived in the Balmorel modelling process. In

the Balmorel modelling framework, the system costs consist of:

 Investment costs - annualised28 (for new model-based investments in

generation and transmission)

 Fixed O&M costs (for all of the operating units)

 Variable O&M costs (for all of the operating units)